future development of the business. The primary objective of the Company’s Capital Management is to maximise the shareholder’s

value. Management also monitors the return on capital. The board of directors seeks to maintain a balance between the higher

returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowing and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position.

However, sugar being a seasonal industry, it is very highly capital and working capital intensive, therefore required to raise need based

short term and long term debt for smooth running of the operations.

53	 Impairment review:

	 Assets are tested for impairment whenever there are any internal or external indicators of impairment. Impairment test is performed

at the level of each Cash Generating Unit (‘CGU’) or groups of CGUs within the Company at which the assets are monitored for internal

management purposes, within an operating segment. The impairment assessment is based on higher of value in use and value from

sale calculations. During the year, the testing did not result in any impairment in the carrying amount of other assets. The measurement

(H In Lakhs)

Sensitivity on variable rate borrowings

Impact on statement of

profit & loss account

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Interest rate increase by 0.25%  (179.76)  (128.71)

Interest rate decrease by 0.25%  179.76  128.71

(H In Lakhs)

Particulars As at

March 31, 2020

 As at

March 31, 2019
Total debt  84,304.17  65,563.84

Less: cash and cash equivalents & bank balances  308.11  130.07

Net debt  83,996.06  65,433.77

Total equity  48,370.77  46,359.99

Gearing Ratio { net debt / (equity + net debt)}  0.63  0.59

Notes to Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2020

168   |   DWARIKESH SUGAR INDUSTRIES LIMITED Annual Report 2019-20 |   169

of the cash generating units’ value in use is determined based on financial plans that have been used by management for internal

purposes. The planning horizon reflects the assumptions for short to- mid-term market conditions.

	 Key assumptions used in value-in-use calculations are:-

	 (i) Operating margins (Earnings before interest and taxes), (ii) Discount Rate, (iii) Growth Rates and (iv) Capital Expenditure

54	 During financial year ended March 31, 2020, as per GOI ‘s notification no 1/(14)/2018 – S P 1 , the Company has accounted assistance @

H13.88 per quintal of cane crushed during  sugar season 2018-19  amounting  to  H664.03 lakhs  ( previous year H3,594.89 Lakhs ) and